
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FILE NO. 250258 
AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 

4/16/2025 ORDINANCE NO. 65-25 
RO#25012 
SA#45-12 

[De-Appropriation - Building/Structure Improvement-Capital Renewal - 1235 Mission 
Street - $3,346,898 - Appropriation - Projected Revenue Surplus - $8,500,000 - Tenant 
Improvement - $11,846,898 - 444a 1455 Market Street - Human Services Agency -
FY2024-2025] 

Ordinance appropriating $8,500,000 from projected revenue surplus, de­

appropriating $3,346,898 from building and structure improvement and capital 

renewal projects at 1235 Mission Street, and appropriating $11,846,898 to 

interdepartmental services, rent paid to Real Estate, and in the Human Services 

Agency to fund one-time tenant improvement and furniture, fixtures, and 

equipment costs at 44451A.5..5. Market Street, pursuant to the City's new lease for 

spaces designated for the Human Services Agency in Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025. 

Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman; 
deletions are strikethrough ilfllics Times New Romfln. 
Board amendment additions are double underlined. 
Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated and de­

appropriated to reflect the projected sources of funding for FY2024-2025. 

Mayor Lurie 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



SOURCES Appropriation 
1 

2 Fund/ Project & Activity / Account Description Amount 

3 Department ID Authority 

4 10000 - Operating I 10001700 - HS AD County 445134 Food $3,694,650 

5 149657 - HSA AM Expense Claim 3 - Stamps(State-

6 Central Agencywide Revenues / Admin) 

7 Management 10000 - Operating 

8 

9 10000 - Operating / 10001700 - HS AD County 445715 ChildWelfareS $2,651,374 

10 149657 - HSA AM Expense Claim 3 - vc-Ab118-

11 Central Agencywide Revenues / Abx1 16 

12 Management 10000 - Operating 

13 

14 10000 - Operating / 10001700 - HS AD County 445301 Medi-Cal $2,153,976 

15 149657 - HSA AM Expense Claim 3 - Eligibility 

16 Central Agencywide Revenues / Determination 

17 Management 10000 - Operating 

18 

19 Total Sources Appropriation $8,500,000 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mayor Lurie 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 



USES De-appropriation 
1 

2 Fund/ Project & Activity / Account Description Amount 

3 Department ID Authority 

4 21784 - HS 1235 10037672 - 1235 Mission 567000 Bldgs,Struct&I ($1,575,000) 

5 Mission/ 149657 - Elevator MODRN 1 - 1235 mprv Proj-

6 HSA AM Central Mission Elevator MODRN / Budget 

7 Management 21784 - HS 1235 Mission 

8 

9 21784 - HS 1235 10037673 - 1235 Mission 567000 Bldgs,Struct&I ($820,655) 

10 Mission/ 149657 - window REPLC 1 -1235 mprv Proj-

11 HSA AM Central Mission window REPLC / Budget 

12 Management 21784 - HS 1235 Mission 

13 

14 15811 - Facility 1003767 4 - 1235 Mission 584030 Capital ($951,243) 

15 lmpr & Maint / HVAC MODRN 1 - 1235 Renewal 

16 149657 - HSA AM Mission HVAC MODRN / Projects 

17 Central 15811 - Facility lmpr & Maint 

18 Management 

19 

~o Total Uses De-appropriation ($3,346,898) 

~1 

~2 

~3 

~4 

~5 

Mayor Lurie 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect 

the projected funding available for FY2024-2025. 

USES Appropriation 

Fund/ Project & Activity / Account Description Amount 

Department ID Authority 

10000 - Operating / 10001700 - HS AD County 581890 GF-Rent Paid $11,846,898 

149657 - HSA AM Expense Claim 1 -Allocable To Real 

Central Staff&Overhd I 10000 - Estate 

Management Operating 

Total Uses Appropriation $11,846,898 

Section 3. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and 

adjust the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as 

necessary to conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
DAVID CHIU, City Attorney GREG WAGNER, Controller 

By: =~~/s/ 
BRADLEYR~u=s~S~I --

By: -=-==-=-..,..,.Is/ 
GREG WAG=-N,....,.,E=-=R=--

Deputy City Attorney Controller 

Mayor Lurie 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Ordinance 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 250258 Date Passed: May 06, 2025 

Ordinance appropriating $8,500,000 from projected revenue surplus, de-appropriating $3,346,898 from 
building and structure improvement and capital renewal projects at 1235 Mission Street, and 
appropriating $11,846,898 to interdepartmental services, rent paid to Real Estate, and in the Human 
Services Agency to fund one-time tenant improvement and furniture, fixtures, and equipment costs at 
1455 Market Street, pursuant to the City's new lease for spaces designated for the Human Services 
Agency in Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025. 

April 16, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee -AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE 
WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE 

April 16, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - CONTINUED AS AMENDED 

April 23, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED 

April 29, 2025 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING 

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, 
Sauter, Sherrill and Walton 

May 06, 2025 Board of Supervisors - Fl NALLY PASSED 

City a11d Cou11ty of Sa11 Fra11cisco 

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, 
Sauter, Sherrill and Walton 

Page I Prillted at 9:56 am 011 517/25 



File No. 250258 

City and County of San Francisco 

Daniel Lurie 
Mayor 

Page2 

I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Ordinance was Fl NALLY PASSED on 
5/6/2025 by the Board of Supervisors of the 
City and County of San Francisco. 

f Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed at 9:56 am on 517/25 


